Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
VG Realisations Limited 04790808
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 7416 of 2011
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full +ANe (a)
name(s) and James Sleight Stephen Goderski
address{es) of Geoffrey Martin & Co Geoffrey Martin & Co
administrator(s) 7-8 Conduit Street 7-8 Conduit Street
London London
W18 2XF W15 2XF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 22 August 2011 (b) 21 February 2012

Signed /;%? <’_~\

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated /C/ /%W& 2@/2

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact James Sleight
information In the box opposite but if Geoffrey Martin & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to 7-8 Conduit Street
contact you If there is a query on the London
form W1S 2XF
The contact information that you give 020 74951100
ha waihla tn ecarchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
T "] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
5 Registrar of Compantes at -
zZ e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
w *A155UR0Z*
el A2 21/03/2012 #451

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




/v

19 March 2012

To all known creditors

FREY
Tl

o0

EOF E
MAR N
&

7-8 Conduit Street
London
Wis 2XF

Telephane 020 7495 1100
Fax 020+ 7495 1144

E-Mail infol@geoffrermarun co uk
www geaffreymartin co uk

when telephoniing please

ask for—

Our Ref JAS/SG/PWIID/VEGA401/RB2/ Progress
Jessica Dmochowska

Dear Sirs

VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company™)
(formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

| wnte following my appomtment as Jont Administrator of the Company on 22 August 2011 and to
provide creditors with my first report on the progress of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™)

This report should be read in conjunction with my report dated 10 October 2011 prepared pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and my report of 30 August
2011 providing information in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP")16

This report will provide details of the Administration for the six month peniod from 22 August 2011 io
21 February 2012

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 {“the EC Regulations”) do apply and the
Company's centre of main interest 1s in the United Kingdom The Administration represents “main
proceedings” in accordance with the EC Regulations

The information that | am required to disclose in accordance with Ruie 2 47 (a) to (c) of the Rules 15
attached at Appendix A

1 Executive Summary

My Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS") updated to 2% February 2012 1s attached at Appendix B,
together wath supporting notes

In summary, the majonty of the Company’s assets have been realised, with the exception of the
shares held in Vegastream Distribution Limited (“VDL"), a wholly owned subsidiary It still remains
uncertain as to the value, if any, of the Company’s shareholding and this will not become apparent
until the financial afiairs of VDL have been finalised

The EOS shows that a distribution of £413,000 has been paid to the secured creditor, Noble Venture
Finance | Limited {“Noble") and that, as anticipated, no preferential claams have been received or
paid Creditors will note that there are insufficient assets to enable a distribution from the floating
charge realisations to either the floating charge creditor or unsecured creditors It is anticipated that
Noble will have an estimated shortfall of £163,423 from tts floating charge

1

b CMARTIN SHULL JTWIZELL S GODERSKI ]SLEIGHT

Afso at 4th Floor St Andrew House 119 121 The Headrow Leeds LSI §]IV Refephone 0113 244 5141




I confirm that the objective of the Administration continues to be the achievement of a better result
for creditors than would be hkely if the Company were wound up without first being in Administration,
pursuant to Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

2 Receipts and Payments Account

In accordance with Rule 2 47(2) of the Rules, | attach the Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts
and Payments for the period 22 August 2011 to 21 February 2012 at Appendix C

3. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimistration, as detailed in
my report to creditors dated 10 October 2011 and summarnsed at Appendix D, were deemed to have
been approved by creditors without modification Creditors were informed of the deemed approval
of my Proposals in correspondence dated 25 October 2011

4, Asset Realisations

Full details of the asset realisations in the Administration as at 21 February 2012 can be found in the
EOS and associated notes at Appendix B Detals of ongoing asset realisations in the
Administration, together with any realisations since my last report dated 10 October 2011 are
summarnsed as follows

4.1 Sale of Business
Creditors wiil have noted from my previous reports that a going concern sale of the Company’s
business and certain asseis was completed on the date of my appointment under a sale agreement

with Sangoma Technologies Inc (“Sangoma”), an unconnected party for a net consideration of
£622,056

The consideration 1s detailed as follows

£

Intellectual Property 605,390
Goodwill 1
Shares (Vegastream Networks Private Ltd)} 6,662
Plant, Machinery and Office Equipment 10,000
Stock 1
WIP 1
Company Records 1
£622,056

In addition to the above consideration and in accordance with the terms of the sale agreement,
funds equating to £75,000 were deposited by Sangoma into an escrow account It was agreed that
Sangoma would be entitled to draw against the funds held in the escrow account in respect of any
employment habilities paid by them which related to the pre-Administration penod It was further
agreed that any claim made agannst the escrow account should be submilted within & given
timeframe outlined in the sale agreement

Further {o the above, Sangoma submitted a clam iotaling £83,220 compnsing the following
habilities

£
Unpaid pension contributions 53,916
Employee expenses 7,317
Overseas employee 3,300
Wages for the period 1 August to 21 August 2011 18,687
Total pad by Sangoma £83,220




The clam was reviewed and it was agreed that Sangoma would receive the full balance of the
escrow account The funds were transferred on 22 November 2011 and therefore no realisations for
the benefit of creditors have been possible In this regard

For further detalls concerning the sale to Sangoma please refer to my report of 30 August 2011
42 Debtors

The Company’s debtor ledger as at 22 August 2011 showed an outstanding balance totaling
£19,597 This debt was due to the Company by a single debtor who was invoiced in US Dollars

Under the terms of the sale agreement with Sangoma the collection of the book debts was assigned
to Sangoma for a period of 30 days The Company received one payment totalling £11,496 on 16
September 2011 and the remaining balance of £11,786 was subsequently collected by the Jont
Administrators an 5 October 2011, giving a total of £23,281 realsed in the Administration There will
be no further realisations from debtors

The amount received was greater than inihally anticipated due to the fact that anticipated credits,
hsted in the Company’s debtor ledger, were not offset against the outstanding balance

43 Return on Shares in VDL

Prior to the Adminustration, the Company had a 1% shareholding in VDL, with the remaining 99%
owned by a third party investor, Mr Grovanni Amati Due to the terms of the restructunng of the
Vegastream Group, Mr Amatr’'s involvement ceased and his shareholding was transferred to the
Company The vatus, if any, of this shareholding i1s still to be resolved by the Administrators

44 VAT Refund

At 22 August 20111t was calculated that the Company was due a total VAT refund of £7,142 for the
quarters ending 30 June 2011 and 30 September 2011 The director completed the outstanding
returns and forwarded them to me for onward submussion to HM Revenue & Custems (“HMRC")
Foliowing submission of the VAT returns a total refund of £7,012 was requested HMRC have not
refunded this money but instead have applied a set-off against the PAYE liability due by the
Company As such HMRC's clam in the Administration has been reduced accordingly

4.5 Bank Interest {Gross)
Interest of £217 up to 21 February 2012 has accrued on the Administration bank account
4.6 Sundry Receipt

A payment of £44 was received from HSBC Bank Plc in respect of the refund of a BACS payment
erroneously paid subsequent to my instruction to freeze all payments leaving the Company’s bank
account after my appointment

5 Investigations
In accordance with SIP 2, | confirm that my mandatory investigations have included

Dealing with enquines and information provided by creditors

Conduching enquines of the officers of the Company

Investigating the accuracy of the Company's Statement of Affars and comparnng with
financial statements prepared

Reviewing the Company's records in order to identify unusual or exceptional tems
Investigations relating to transactions with associated companies and connected persons




| confirm that my statutory report on the conduct of the Company’s director was submitted lo The
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on 2 December 2011  The content of this report Is,
however, strnctly pnvate and confidential

Please be advised that my investigations are now complete and none of the identified 1ssues have
proved worthy of pursuance in the interests of creditors

6 Outcome for Creditors

My Estmated Quicome Statement updated to 21 February 2012 15 attached as Appendix B and
shows the utlilisation of funds in the Admmistration The outcome for each category of creditor may

be summansed as follows
61, Secured Creditor

The secured creditor, Naoble, provided financing to the Company's parent company, Vegastream
Holdings Limited (“VHL"}, under a number of loan facilities Funds were provided to the Company by
VHL The Company was party to the agreements between VHL and Noble and Is hiable in respect of
sums due to Noble under a cross guarantee scheme

| sought legal advice regarding the remaining lhabihities due in respect of the loan faciities and the
secunty registered at Companies House 1n favour of Noble [t was confirmed by my solicitors that
the following loan habilities are captured under Noble's fixed charge

£

Loan Agreement dated November 2005 268,713
Loan Agreement dated November 2006 144,386
Loan Agreement dated August 2011 261,998
£675,097

A total of £413,000 was paid to Noble from fixed charge realisations on 23 September 2011 and a
further distnbution totalling £80,000 was paid on 1 March 2012 although this payment falls beyond
the scaope of this report A third and final distrbution 1s anticipated under Noble’s fixed charge,
however, the prectse timing and quantum of the distnbution cannot be confirmed until all habihties
and costs of the Administration have been finaltsed and agreed

As well as the loan agreements between VHL, the Gompany and Noble, VHL alsc entered into a
number of loan agreements with Noble Venture Finance I S A (“Noble 11"} Noble 1s a wholly owned
subsidiary of Noble Il The loan agreements with Noble Il are summansed below

£

Loan Agreement dated December 2007 218,563
Loan Agreement dated December 2007 36,775
Loan Agreement dated December 2007 15,464
£270,802

These labilities are payable by the Company under a cross guarantee scheme between the
Company, VHL and Noble II, however, unlike the cross guarantee scheme with Noble a debenture
was not granted to Noble Il and | am adwvised that this liability 1s unsecured My solicitors have
reviewed the necessary documentation and have confirmed that the above lcans are not caught by
the Noble charge due to the loans being made from Noble 11




62 Preferential Creditors

There have been no preferential claims submitted against the Company as all claims were mitigated
following the transfer of all employees to Sangoma

63 Unsecured Creditors and the “Prescribed Part”

The 'Prescribed Part’ provisions of Section 176A of the Act does apply However, it 1s not anticipated
that there wiil be sufficient funds to make a distiribution to the unsecured creditors as all floating
charge realisations are likely to be used to defray the costs of the Administration

7. Joint Admimistrators Costs

71 Basis of the Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

In my report dated 10 October 2011, prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act
setting out my Proposals, | sought agreement from Noble that the underiying basis of my
remuneration and disbursements will be fixed by reference to time costs incurred in attending to
matters ansing in respect of the Administration  In addition | requested that my disbursements be
drawn i line with my firm's charging and disbursements policy The requisite approval was receved
from Nobie on 21 October 2011

The Joint Administrators have not drawn any remuneration during the period covered by this report
7.2 Remuneration Charged and Disbursements Incurred

Details of my time costs and disbursements incurred since my appoiniment to 21 February 2012 are
shown on the attached Appendix E Noble will be consulted in respect of therr consent to the
drawing of all time costs accrued

I have provided this information 1in this format as required by the provisions of the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Appendix F also contains details of my firms' current charging and disbursements policy

In common with all professional firms, my rates may increase from time to time over the penod of
the admunistration of each nsolvency case My firm's hourly charge-out rates were last increased
with effect from 1 May 2011, so there have been no increases since the date of my appointment

73 Remuneration and Disbursements Drawn

As exptained at 7 1 above | have not yet drawn any of my post appomntment time costs | have,

however, drawn a preportion of my post appointment disbursements totaling £100 from floating
charge realisations Any remaining disbursements will be drawn shortly

Below 1s a schedule of disbursements incurred and drawn to 21 February 2012

Description
Disbursement Type £
Post Appointment
Specific Bond Category 1 0
Statutory Advertising Category 1 70
100




7.4 Expenses Incurred and Paid
Details of the professional costs incurred in the Administration can be found at Appendix E
8 Creditors’ Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors’ Rights

if you require further information relating to Admunisirators’ remuneration, expenses and
disbursements please see Appendix G This also gives details of your nights as a creditor

9. Pre-Admimistration Costs

Details of the pre-Administration costs and expenses amounting to £62,852 are provided within the
EOS at Appendix B Shortly following my appointment, it was agreed by Noble that these pre-
Administration costs should be pald Accordingly, these costs have been fully discharged

10 Exit from Administration

My Proposals detail the proposed exit routes that the Joint Administrators can take to conclude the
Administration It 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds in the Administration to pay a
dividend to the unsecured creditors Consequently the Joint Administrators intend, once all aspects
of the Administration have been concluded, to send a notice in accordance with Paragraph 84 of
schedule B1 to the Act whereupon the Joint Administrators’ appointment shall cease 1o have effect
and the Jomnt Administrators wifl be discharged from hability at the ime The effect of this i1s that the
Company will eventually dissolve without a formal Liquidation process

There I1s one matter preventing the closure of this case and that is the wind down of the Company's
wholly owned subsidiary VDL

if you have any quenes regarding the content of this report or any other matter relating to this case,
please contact Jessica Dmochowska at this office

Yours faithfully

—

James Sleight
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liabihty

James Sleight 1s icensed n the United Kingdom by Insolvency Practitioners Association
Stephen Goderski 1s licensed in the United Kingdom by Insolvency Practitioners Association




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX A

APPOINTMENT & STATUTORY
INFORMATION




Appendix A

Page 1 of 2
VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Statutory Information
Details relating to the appointment of Joint Administrators of the Company are provided below
Court Details: In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court
Court Number 7416 of 2011
Date of Appointment 22 August 2011
Administrators’ Detatls. James Sleight Stephen Goderski
Geoffrey Martin & Co Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street 7-8 Conduit Street
London London |
WA1S 2XF WA1S 2XF !
Appointment By The qualifying floating charge holder, Neble Venture Finance | '

Limited i accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
confirm that any act required or authornised under any enactment to be done by an Administrator may be
done by either of us individually or jointly

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 do apply and the Company’s centre of main interest
s In the United Kingdom [n accordance with these Regulations, the Administration represents man

proceedings

The statutory information of the Company as extracted from the Company’s file at Companies House 1s as
follows

Company Number: 04790808
Registered Office. c/o Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London
W18 2XF
Former Registered Office. Eagle House, The Ring
Bracknell
Berkshire
United Kingdom
RG12 1HB |
Share Capital The Company has authornised share capital of £5694,167

divided into 0 1p ordinary shares

Ordinary 0 1p shares
Shareholder- Vegastream Holdings Limited 5,694,167,000




Directors

Company Secretary:

Previous Names:

Registered Charges:

Appendix A

Page 2 of 2

Appointed Resigned

Mr Timothy Burne 06/06/2003 N/a
Mr Ernest Richardson 10/09/2003 16/09/2008
Appointed Resigned

Mr Timothy Burne 10/09/2003 N/a

Date Name Changed
Vegastream Group Limited 25/08/2011

The Company has eight charges, two of which are outstanding
and six are satisfled Details of the two outstanding charges are
below

A fixed and floating charge tn favour of Noble Venture Finance
| Limited, created on 23 November 2006 and registered on 12
December 2006, securing against ail habihties due or to become
due by the Company by way of a fixed charge over the
Company's uncalled capital, the goodwil! and intellectual
property and a floating charge over all other Company assets

A legal charge In favour of Noble Venture Finance | Limited,
created on 16 November 2005 and registered on 29 November
2005, securning against all labilities due ar to become due by the
Company by way of a charge over the Company’s fixed assets



VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX B

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT




VG Reahsations Limited - In Administration ("the Company")
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Estimated Quicome Statement as at 21 February 2012

Assets Specifically Pledged

Pre-Administration Costs Assoclated With Fixed Charge Assets

Intellectual Property

Shares - Vegastream Networks Private Limited
Goodwill

Bank Interest

Total Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Geoffrey Martin & Co - Fees

Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 1 Qigbursements
Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 2 Disbursements
Adverisement for Sale of Business

Charles Russell - Legal Fees

Edward Symmeons - Agent's Fees

Edward Symmons - Disbursements
Haysmacintyre - Tax Advisors' Fees

Administration Costs

Joint Admirustrators’ Remuneration
Charles Russell - Legal Fees

Charles Russell - Legal Disbursements
Haysmacintyre - Tax Advice

Bank Charges

Funds Available To Fixed Charge Holder
Deduct Noble Venture Finance I Lirnited

Current Balance on Fixed Charge Account

Estimated Shortfall to Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

Office Furniture & Equipment

Stock

wip

Company Records

Debtors

Return on Shares in VDL

VAT Reclaim

Bank Interest

Sundry Recepts

Total Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Administration Costs

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

Joint Administrators' Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Administrators' Category 2 Disbursements
Charles Russell - Legal Fees

Bank Charges

Funds Available For Preferentlal Creditors
Deduct Preferential Creditors

Assets Available to ‘the Prescribed Part'
Assets Available to Floating Charge Holder
Deduct Shortfall to Nabte Venture Finance 1 Liruted

Estimated Shortfall to Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Unsecured Creditors

Trade Creditors

HSBC Bank Plc

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYENIC)

Former Employee / Contractor Claims
Employees - Pension Arrears / Expenses
Landiord's Claims

Noble Venture Finance Il §.A

Vegastream Holdings Ltd - Residual CVA Clam
Vegastream Holdings Limited

Vegastream Distnbution Limited

Tetal Unsecured Creditors

Estimated Shortfall to Unsecured Croditors

Notes

o RN

1"
12
12

14

15

@~ Dwvhbh b bW

11
"

12
14

16
17
15

Appendix B
Statement of Receipts and Anticipated Estimated
Affairs Payments to Recelpts and Outcome
Estimated to date Payments
Realise
£ £ £ £
605,390 505,390 - 806,380
6,662 6,662 - 6,662
1 1 - 1
18¢ 50 239
612,053 612,242 50 $12,292
29,000 - 26,000
64 - 64
a7 - 87
128 - 128
25,000 - 25,000
7.500 - 7,500
215 - 215
850 - 850
{62,852) - (62,852)
- 31,000 31,000
- 4,500 4 500
- 130 130
. 1,050 1,950
25 50 75
(25) {37,630) {37,655)
549,365 {37.580) 511,785
(413,000 00} (262,097) (675,097)
136,385
(163,312)
10,000 10,000 - 10 000
1 1 - 1
1 1 - 1
1 1 - 1
Uncertain 23,281 - 23,281
Uncertain - Uncerain Uncertain
Uncertain Nil Nil Ni
28 25 53
44 - 44
10,003 33,356 25 33,381
- 32,107 32,107
100 311 411
- 351 351
- 500 500
12 - 12
{112) (33,269) (33,381)
33,244 (33,244) -
{163 312)
(163,312)
163,568
740
310,674
Uncertan
21,497
65,590
270,802
4,148,294
154,254
213,386
(5,348,805)

The attached notes should be read In conjunction with the above statement.

(5,612,117}
————re——




Appendix B (continued)

VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Notes to Estimated Cutcome Staternent as at 21 February 2012

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
1 Intellectual Property (“IP”)

Pnor to the Admimistration a valuation of the Company’s assets was conducied by
Edward Symmons LLP (“ES") The valuation advised that, in the event that the
Company ceased trading and entered into Liguidation the IP wouid have no realisable
value. In the event that the IP could be sold as part of a going concern sale it was
estimated that a realisable value of £500,000 would be achievable

The IP was sold as part of a going concern sale of the business and certain assets of
the Company to Sangoma Technologies Inc (“Sangoma”) on 22 August 2011 for total
consideration of £622,056

2 Shares - Vegastream Networks Private Limited (“VNPL")

The Company held 5,000 ordinary 100 Rupee shares in VNPL, a former subsidiary of
the Company registered in Indila The Company's sharehalding in VNPL was sold to
Sangoma as part of the going concern sale for total consideration of £6,662 The
value obtained for the VNPL shares was based on ther nominal value as at 22
August 2011

3  Office Furniture & Equipment

The Statement of Affars shows Office Furniture & Equipment with a book value of
£14,061 This consisted of a range of desks, cabinets and a vanety of Dell desktop
computers A valuation was conducted prior to the Administration by ES which
confirmed that these assets would have an estimated realisable value of £4,000 n the
event that the Company ceased trading and £10,00C in the event that a going
concern sale could be achieved

The Office Furmture & Equipment was sold to Sangoma as part of the sale for a
consideration of £10,000

4  Other Assets

The following assets were sold to Sangoma as part of the sale for total consideration
of £4

Goodwill

Stock

Work In Progress
Company Records

Bl aam

5 Debtors

The Company’s debtor ledger as at 22 August 2011 showed an outstanding debt
totalling £19,597. These invoices were due to the Company from a single debtor who
was invoiced in US Dollars

Under the terms of the sale agreement with Sangoma the collection of the book debts
was assigned to Sangoma for a penod of 30 days The Company received one
payment totaling £11,496 on 16 September 2011 and fhe remamning balance of
£11,786 was collected by the Joint Administrators folliowing the expiry of the 30 days



Appendix B {continued)

The outstanding balance was received on 5 October 2011, giving a tota! of £23,281
realised in the Administration No further realisations are anticipated

6 Return on Shares in VDL

Prior to the Admimstration, the Company had a 1% sharehotding n VDL, with the
remaining 99% owned by a third parly investor, Mr Giovanmi Amati Due to the
restructuring of the Vegastream Group, Mr Amat's involvement ceased and his
shareholding was transferred to the Company The value, if any, of this shareholding
15 still to be ascertained by the Administrators

7 VAT Reclaim

At 22 August 2011 1t was anticipated that the Company would receve a total VAT
refund of £7,142 for the quarters ending 30 June 2011 and 30 September 2011 The
director completed the outstanding returns and forwarded them to me for onward
submussion to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") Following the submission a total
refund of £7.011 58 was due to the Company However, HMRC have not refunded
this money, but instead appled a set-off against the PAYE liabiity due by the
Company As such HMRC's clam in the Administraton has been reduced
accordingly

8 Bank Interest
It is anticipated that a further £75 interest will accrue during the Administration

9  Sundry Receipt
A payment of £44 was received from HSBC Bank Plc in respect of a BACS payment
accidently paid subsequent to my instruction to freeze alt payments going out of the
Company’s bank account No further realisations are anticipated

COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

10 Pre-Administration Costs
Pre—Administration costs amounted to £62,852 For further details of these costs,
please refer to Appendix G of my report dated 10 October 2011 Please note
however that certain costs, advertising the business and category 1 disbursements,
are shghtly higher than previously reported

11 Joint Administrators’ Costs
To date, the Joint Administrators have accrued £71,993 of post appointment time
costs It 1s currently anticipated that the Joint Administrators’ will incur further time

costs of circa £15,000

The Estimated Outcome Statement shows that, the Jomnt Administrators propose to
seek the consent of Noble to draw an element of therr fees, being £31,000 from fixed
charge realisations

During the period covered by this report, the Joint Administrators have mcurred and
drawn Category 1 disbursements equating to £100 which can be analysed as follows

£

Statutory Advertising Costs 70
Specific Penalty Bond 30
100

These have been drawn from floating charge reahsations and it 1s anticipated that the
Joint Administrators will incur further Category 1 disbursements of £311 which will
also be drawn from floating charge realisations in due course These are summarised
as follows




12

13

14

15

Appendix B (continued)

£

Travelling Expenses 84
Company Search Fees 25
Storage Costs 202
311

The Joint Administrators will aiso draw funds of £351 in respect of Category 2
disbursements, incurred during the first year of the Admimistration, for the recovery of
overhead costs incurred by the Joint Administrators in accordance with ther firm's
policy on charging disbursements, a copy of which can be found at Appendix F
These will also be drawn from floating charge realisations

Charles Russell LLP {“CR”) — Solicitors’ Costs

Following their appointment the Joint Administrators have engaged CR to assist them
with certain aspects of the Administration including the foliowing

Advice on the validity and extent of the secured habitity due to Noble

» Assistance with general legal matters and specifically a claim of a general
lien over the assets of the Company

* Reviewing and dealing with claims on the escrow account

+ Advice on post-completion issues

Dunng the peniod covered by this report, CR have incurred time costs of £6,025 and
disbursements equating to £130 CR have recently agreed to cap their fees at £5,000
and, subject to the receipt of the relevant invoice, these will be paid shortly These
costs will be split between fixed and floating charge realisations

Haysmacintyre — Tax Advisors Costs

Following ther appointment the Joint Administrators instructed Haysmacintyre to
assist with the completion of the Company's outstanding pre Administration tax
returns and the first post Admunistration tax return which dealt with the disposal of the
Company's assets

Haysmacintyre have incurred time costs of £1,950 and | confirm that these fees will
be paid shortly

Bank Charges

Bank charges of £37 have been incurred during the penod covered by this report, £12
in respect of payments received from the debtor and £25 in respect of the transfer of
funds to Noble

It 1s anticipated that further bank charges of £50 will be incurred in the Administration
relating to the payment of further distnbutions to Noble

CREDITORS

Noble Venture Finance | Limited (“Noble”)

Noble provided financing to the Company’'s parent company, Vegastream Holdings
Limited (“VHL"), who then provided subsequent funding to the Company (see note 26

below) The Company was a party to the agreements between VHL and Nable and
are liable in respect of any sums due to Noble under a cross guarantee scheme

Noble prowvided financing to VHL under a number of loan facilities, a summary of
which I1s provided below




16

17

18

19

20

Appendix B (continued}

Initial Lending Balance as at 5
September 2011

£ £

Loan agreement November 2005 500,000 268,713
Loan agreement November 2006 250,000 144,386
Loan agreement August 2011 260,000 261,998
1,010,000 675,097

In addition to the above Noble have incurred iegal costs of £9,332 in relation to the
Company which they are able to claim from the Company under the terms of the loan
agreements

On 23 November 2006 the Company granted Noble a debenture which was
registered at Companies House on 12 December 2006 The debenture secures all
liabihties due to Noble through a fixed charge over the Company’s uncalled capital, IP
and goodwill and a floating charge over all other assets Noble have also been
granted a Legal Charge by the Company which was registered at Companies House
on 29 November 2005, however, they will not be relying on therr secunty under this
charge

A total of £413,000 was paid to Noble under its fixed charge on 23 September 2011

As mentioned in Note 24 below, Noble Venture Finance Il S A also entered into loan
agreements with VHL for which the Company 1s responsible under the cross
guarantee See Note 24 for further details

Preferential Creditors

The Sale Agreement with Sangoma contained a provision to transfer the employment
of all Company employees to Sangoma in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006  Consequently, as
anticipated, there have been no preferential clams lodged against the Company

Prescribed Part

The Provisions of Section 176A of the Act, concerning the setting aside of a
‘prescribed part’ of ftoating charge monies, dees apply In this regard However, it 1s
not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors as all floating charge realisations are likely to be used to defray
the costs of the Administration

Trade Creditors

The Company’s list of creditors as at 22 August 2011 shows trade creditors equating
to £163,568, the largest of which 1s Honzon Co~Invest with an outstanding liabihty of
£44 934

HSBC Bank Plc

The Company operated two bank accounts with HSBC Bank Plc comprising of a US
Dallar account and a Sterling current account When combining the balance of both
accounts there was an overdrawn balance of £740 as at 22 August 2011

HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") - PAYE/NIC

The Company’s records show an cutstanding hability of £457,524 due to HMRC in
respect of unpard PAYE/NIC The Company’s records do not confirm the penod that
this habihty has been accrued over, however, it 15 suspected that the Company has
falled to make any payments to HMRC in relation to PAYE/NIC deductions since the
2009/10 tax year




21

22

23

24

Appendix B (continued)

A clam was received in January 2012 from HMRC n respect of unpaid PAYE/NIC
totaling £310,674 but this has yet to be confirmed as a final claim  Thus ¢laim should
be reduced by the VAT refund of £7,012 referred to in note 7

Former Employee / Contractor Claims

Since the onset of the Administration a number of parties have made claims against
the Company in respect of employment labilities accrued over a number of years It
Is currently uncertain as to whether these parties were actual employees of the
Company or retained under a contract to provide a specific service

The quantum of these claims I1s currently uncertain, however, It has been confirmed
that due to the age of the debts they will rank as unsecured claims In the
Administration regardless of how they were initially incurred

Employee Claims ~ Pension Arrears / Expenses

My previous report detailed potential Lhabibties n respect of pension arrears and
employee expenses amounting to £82,730 Subsequently, payments of £53,916 and
£7,317 have been confirmed as being paid by Sangoma under the terms of the Sale
Agreement The effect of these payments reduced these potential claims to a figure of
circa £21,497 although it may ultimately be confirmed that all such habilites have
been paid in full by Sangoma

Landlord’s Claims

The Company traded from a serviced office situated at Eagle House, The Ring,
Bracknell, Berkshire which was occuplied under a hcense to occupy granted by
Asmec Management Asscciates Limited (“the Landlord™)

The Company paid a rent deposit of £11,100 to the Landlord in July 20098 when the
icence was first granted, however, 1t 1s beheved that the deposit was offset against
the Landlord's clam in the Company Voluntary Arrangement which was agreed
between the Company and its creditors on 6 November 2008 and successfully
concluded in October 2010 (“the CVA")

As at 22 August 2011 the Landlord has rental arrears of £65,590 that were accrued
over a period in excess of 12 months

A claim amounting to £78,367 has been submitted by the Landlord
Noble Venture Finance Il S.A. (“Noble 1I”)
As well as the loan agreements between VHL, the Company and Noble, VHL also

entered into a number of loan agreements with Noble 1l Noble 15 a wholly owned
subsidiary of Noble Il The loan agreements with Noble Il are summarnsed below

Initiat Balance as at 5

Lending September 2011

£ £

Loan Agreement December 2007 250,000 218,563
Loan Agreement December 2007 {ext 1) 35,000 36,775
Loan Agreement December 2007 {ext 2) 15,000 15,464
Loan Agreement August 2011 250,000 Nil

550,000 270,802




25

26

27

Appendix B (continued)

These liabilities are payable by the Company under a cross guarantee scheme
between the Company, VHL and Noble lI, however, unlike the cross guaranige
scheme with Noble a debenture was not granted to Noble il and therefore this habibty
1s unsecured My solicitors have reviewed the necessary documentation and have
confirmed that the above loans are not caught by the Noble charge due to the loans
being made from Noble |

Vegastream Holdings Limited — CVA Lending

Prior to the CVA the Company had an outstanding iability of £4,148,294 which was
due to VHL n respect of ils pre CVA lending to the Company Whilst the CVA
proposals confirmed that VHL would forgo its cltaim in the CVA to maxtmise the return
to other unsecured creditors, they alse state that VHL would retain the ability to claim
in respect of this tabily  the Company subsequently entered into nsolvency
proceedings

Vegastream Holdings Limited

The Company's accounts as at 22 August 2011 show an outstanding lability of
£666,032 due to VHL in respect of investments received by VHL from Noble and
Noble 1l which were subsequently made available to the Cempany However, after
considering the payments anticipated to be made to Noble in partial satisfaction of
amounts !oaned by them to VHL, the net hability to VHL has been shown to have
been reduced to £154,254

Vegastream Distribution Limited (*VDL")

The Company's accounts show that, as at 22 August 2011, there was a balance
owed to VDL by the Company totalling £213,386 which relates to debtor monies
recetved by the Company which were aclually due to VDL

The actual position 1n respect of this liability has not been ascertained but it 1s thought

that once VDL has been wound down, its accounts will not indicate any hability due
from the Company

Please note that all figures stated in respect of costs incurred are net of VAT




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX C

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS




Appendix C
VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 21 February 2012

Statement Fixed Floating Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Intellectual Property 605,390 00 605,350 00 - 605,39C 00
Shares (Vegastream Networks Private Ltd) 6,662 00 6,662 00 - 6,662 00
Goodwill 100 100 - 100
Bank Interest 188 75 27 53 216 28
Plant, Machinery and Office Equipment 10,000 00 - 10,000 00 10,000 00
Stock 100 - 100 100
WIP 100 - 100 100
Company Records 100 - 100 100
Book Debts Uncertain - 23,281 28 23,281 28
VAT Reclaim Uncertain - Nil Nil
Sundry Receipts - 44 32 44 32
Vat Control Account - 1385 1395
Fixed Vat Control Account 12,570 42 - 12,570 42
622,056 00 624,701 17 33,481 08 658,182 25
PAYMENTS
Pre-Administration costs
Geoffrey Martin & Co 29,000 00 - 29,000 00
Geoffrey Martin & Co Category 1 Disbursements 63 94 - 6394
Geoffrey Martin & Co Category 2 Disbursements 96 75 - 96 75
Advertisement for Sale of Business 126 25 - 126 25
Legal Fees - Charles Russell 25,000 00 - 25,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Edward Symmons 7.500 00 - 7,500 00
Agent/Valuers Disbursements 21515 - 21515
Tax Advice - Haysmacintyre 850 00 - 850 00
Post-Administration Costs
Specific Bond - 3000 3000
Statutory Advertising - 6975 69 75
Bank Charges 2500 1200 1200
VAT Receivable - 1395 1395
Fixed Vat Receivable 12,570 42 - 12,570 42
Distnbution to Secured Creditor
Noble Venture Finance | Limited 413,000 00 - 413,000 00
(488,447 .51) (125 70) (488,573 21)
Balances in Hand 136,253 66 33,355 38 169,609 04
624,701 17 33,481 08 658,182 25
Balance - 21 February 2012 169,609 04
Made up as foliows
Current Account - Interest Beanng 3,609 04
Deposit Account - Interest Beanng 166,000 Q0

169,609 04




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX D

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ KEY PROPOSALS




VG Realisations Limited - In Admunistration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Executive Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Key Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’) and
Rule 2 33(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”), James Sleight and Stephen
Goderski, the Joint Adminustrators of the Company (“the Joint Admuustrators™), make the
following proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration, following ther
appointment on 22 August 2011, to the creditors of the Company for consideration and, if
thought fit, approval

The Joint Admiistrators propose
(1}  To manage the business, affarrs and property of the Company
(2) To continue to take any action consider expedient and in particular that

()  they continue to wind down the Company's remaining affairs fellowing the going
concern sale,

(i they continue toa collect the Company’s outstanding debts,
(m) they research any retum on VDL shares,

(w) that they do all such things they may consider expedient with a view to enhancing
or preserving the value of the Company assets prior to realisation

(3)  That they be authonsed to make a distnbution to any preferential creditors and fioating
charge holders as appropnate

(4} That they be at hberty to investigate and if appropnate pursue, any clams that the
Company may have against any person

{5) That they complete the asset realisations and investigations and then address the most
appropriate method of exiting the Administration

(6)  That their remuneration be fixed by time property incurred by them and their staff

(7)  That they will incur and shall pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
that they consider to be mcidental to the achievement of the proposals

(8)  That they be authonsed to charge disbursements in accordance with their firms' current
disbursement policy

(9) It 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally
exercise all ther powers as Joint Administrators as they in thewr discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve a purpose of the Administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisations of those assets, or
for any other purpose incidental to these proposats  Without hmitation to the general
powers of the Jomnt Administrators, they shall have the power and discretion to
compromise clams If, in therr opinion, it 1s beneficial to the achievement of the
proposals outlined above to do so

For full details of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals please refer to the report issued to
creditors dated 10 October 2011

— S

James Sleight
Joint Adrurustrator of VG Realisations Limited
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX E

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS ANALYSIS
& ANALYSIS OF EXPENSES



VEGA404

SIP 9 -Time & Cost Summary
Period 22/08/11 21/02/12
Time Summary

VG Realisations Limited

Hours
Classification of work function Parner Manager g::?é-sssfo'::g:—s gi;'::}a: tssl:.ﬁ Total Hours Tune Cost (£) ‘r\a"[:r(aé’)e haurty
Admunistration & Planning 000 160 000 2320 2480 356350 143 69
Administrative Setup 000 0 00 020 020 040 48 00 120 00
Appointment Nodfication / Filing 050 210 000 000 260 707 30 27212
Post Appomtment VAT & Tax Re 020 030 0 00 210 260 445 50 17135
Case Momitoring 550 320 040 g 40 1550 377900 243 81
Secretanal / Filing 000 130 [1X4)s] 16 10 17 40 232600 133 68
Cashier for Non Trading 200 000 410 430 840 119050 141 73
Travelling 200 100 000 120 420 116000 276 19
Cther Statutory matters 010 080 000 7150 7240 10,746 50 148 43
Admirustration & planning 830 10 30 470 12500 148 30 23 966 50 161 61
Investigatons 140 6 30 000 27 40 3510 6178 50 176 03
CDDA Reports 030 110 000 520 6 60 1184 50 176 44
Investrgatione 170 740 000 3260 4170 734300 176 09
Property 130 470 000 330 930 2,14200 230 32
Book Debts Q70 710 000 720 1500 311050 207 37
Other Assets 080 830 000 030 940 241200 256 60
Gaing Concem Sale Assets/Busi 380 070 (LR 0] 330 780 2,057 00 26372
Realisations of assets 6 60 2080 000 14 10 41 50 872150 234 25
Preferential Creditors 000 000 000 030 030 4500 150 00
Unsecured Craeditors 000 200 0 00 2310 2510 394250 157 07
Employee Matters (Claims) 050 200 2110 1310 3670 5954 50 162 25
Statutory Reporting to Creditors 710 14 20 060 34 60 5590, 11 363 50 203 28
Report / Securad Creditor 640 9 90 000 710 23 40 587600 251 11
Pension Jssues 050 320 700 1030 2100 365500 174 05
Shareholders - Communication 0G0 ¢ 50 0 00 000 050 12600 250 00
Creditors 14 50 3180 2810 88 50 162 90 30 961 50 190 06
Total Hours 3110 70 30 3280 260 20 394 40 71,992 50 182 59




Appendix E (continued)

VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company")
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Overview of Administrators’ time spent

| detaill below the key areas of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in respect of
the Administration

Administration and planning

Collection of some of the Company books and records

Liaising with the director

Statutory requirements imposed by the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 and Insolvency
Bodies

Admimistrative setup and filling of all statutory paperwark

Accounting for receipts and payments in the Administration

Monitoring the progress of the Administration

Lizising with tax advisors regarding completion of pre-post appomntment Corparation Tax
returns

Reahsation of assets

Liaising with the Company’'s management team in respect of the collection of the pre-
appointment debts, with specific reference to the debts due to the Company

Liaising with the purchasers and former landlords in respect of the leased property and
source of rent deposits

Liaising with the Company’s bank in respect of the recovery of cash at bank balances

Liaising with the director of VDL to determine the value of the Company's shareholding
Resolving post-completion 1ssues with purchaser

Investigations

Statutory investigations into the affars of the Company and its officers

Completion of Directors’ Conduct Report in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986

Dealing with enquires and information provided by creditors

Investigating the accuracy of the Company’s Statement of Affairs and comparing the financial
statement prepared

Reviewing the Company's records in order to identify unusual or exceptional tems
Investigations relating to transaction with associated companies and connected persons

Creditors

® & & o & 0

Managing the transfer of employees under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protecton of
Employment) Regulations to the Purchaser

Liaising with the landlord regarding the lease and deposits

Dealing with creditor quernies and clams, both oral and written

Statutory reporting to Creditors

Pension 1ssues

Employee expense 1ssues

Liaising with Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Other professional costs of the Administration

| have engaged the services of Charles Russell LLP, solicitors and Haysmacintyre, tax advisors

Charles Russell LLP were instructed to advise on all legal aspects ansing during the Administration
and were chosen due to ther experienced knowledge of insolvency matters Theuwr charges are on
the basis of ttme properly spent in advising on the various 1ssues of this case




There are no other advisors used to assist the Joint Administrators in respect of the Administration of
the Company

A full summary of their time costs incurred and paid 1s provided below
Expenses incurred

Charles Russell LLP have incurred time costs of £6,025 in the period covered by this report
However, they have agreed to cap therr fees at £5,000

Haysmacintyre have incurred costs of £1,950 in the penod covered by this report
Expenses paid

Netther Charles Russell LLP nor Haysmacintyre have not yet been paid in respect of therr time costs
accrued In this period

Professional Disbursements incurred and paid
In addition to the above, Charles Russell LL.P have ncurred disbursement charges totalling £79 in the

period covered by this report Disbursements have not been paid to date as | will also require the
consent from Noble, prior to discharging these costs



VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX F

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY




Appendix F

Case Name VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Court and Number | High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 7416 of 2011

Office Holders James Sleight and Stephen Godersk)
Firm Geoffrey Martin & Co
Address 7-8 Conduit Street
London
W18 2XF
Telephone 020 7495 1100
Reference VEGA404/JS/SG/PW/DO
Type of Admunustration

Appointment

Date of 22 August 2011
Appointment

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY (Combined London & Leeds Offices)

Time Costs

The firm’s hourly charge out rates are revised annually from 1 May The rates currently in use
are within the following bands

£
Partner 325-400
Senior Manager 300
Manager 220 - 285
Senior Administrator 140 - 250
Junior Admintstrator and Support Staff 65— 150

Secretanial and cashiers ttme 1s charged to the case and their rates are included withun the
above hourly rates identfied above as appropnate Time s charged in umits of 6 minutes

Disbursements

A disbursement charge relating to the recovery of overhead costs 1s levied at the rate of £6 75
per creditor This sum 1s drawn at the outset of the case and on each anniversary thereafter
and covers printing, postage, stationery, photocopying, telephone and fax usage

Qutsourced printing and/or photocopying wiil be charged at cost in addition to the above

Traveling expenses are charged at the rate of 45p per mile




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX G

‘A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES’




Guide to Administrators’ Fees (F & W) @

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

31

41

Introduction

When a company goes into adminustration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the insclvency practitoner
appointed to act as administrater  The insolvency legislation recogrises this interest by prowviding
mecharisms for creditors to deterrmine the basis of the administrator’s fees  This guide ts intended
to help creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basts on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred
by the admimistrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of admunistration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an Insolvency
practitoner and the protection of the court with the following objective

* rescuing the company as a going concern, or
* achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were
wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
* realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a commitiee with a mimimum of 3 and a maxumum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration  The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold within @ maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the admimistrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

* by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the adrinistration, or

* as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admiristrator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s tc be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the

1of6
Apnl 2010




@, Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
e B Assssintlen

42

43

a4

51

62

20f6

committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where tt 1s a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

« the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

= any responsibility of an excepticnal kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out,
his duties,

e the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee If the remuneration 15 not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the admimstrator may not make
such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approvail of —

* each secured creditor of the company, or
« If the admimistrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commuttee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a meeting 1s
requisiioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debis of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The
request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which rermain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner
Details of such costs must be included in the administrator’s proposals

Where there I1s a creditors’ commiitee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what

extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does
not make the necessary determination, or If it does but the administrator, or other insolvency

April 2010



SIP9

63

71

711

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W) Cﬁ'

practitoner who has ncurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described in
paragraph 43 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
admenustrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs f requested to do so by another insolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 15 no determination under these provisiens, or if
there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency practitoner considers the amcunt agreed io be
insufficient, the admimistrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimistrater should prowide sufficient suppoerting
information to enable the committee or the credrtors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be prowided will depend on

» the nature of the approval being sought,
=+ the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
» the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detalls of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved an the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees durning the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up te date recetpts and payments account Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the tme
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where approprate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the
case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recegnising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been property spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that
tme was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpfu! to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitoners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

»  Administration and planning

= Investigations

e  Realsabon of assets

« Trading

»  Credttors

»  Any other case-specific matters

The following categonies are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

* ¢ o @

3of6
Apnl 2010




@ Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
Assoalzien

72

73

81

40f6

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own imitial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors  To the extent applicable it should also exptain

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

+ The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

« Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
admiristrator wishes to make

* The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in retation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

* Any existing agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee I1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an admiristrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fiung the basis of fees i1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notfy the creditors of the details of
the resolution In his next report or circular to them in all subsequent reports to creditors the
admimistrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn mn accordance with the
resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below} Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also
provide details of the time spent and charge-cut value to date and any matenal changes n the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resclution was first passed He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out In paragraph
713 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed
below Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitoners requres that, where the
administrator proposes to recover cosis which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilittes provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authornised by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be
directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable methed of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken durnng the period of the reponrt to fix 1t),

» 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, irespective
of whether 1t was actually pard duning that penod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, 1n
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the
report),

« If the report Is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done

Apnl 2010



SIP9

82

83

10

101

102

Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W),g.

during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during the period of
the report,

+ a statement of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator duning the penod of the report,
irespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that period,

» the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

* a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2,
and their nght to chalienge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
outn the report A request must be i writtng, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
tumself) or the perrisston of the court

The administrator rmust provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

» the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead
to violence against any person, or

» the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality i relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusai to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time Iimit for the provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The admnistrator must provide certam information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided I1s —
» the total number of hours spent on the case by the adminustrator or staff assigned to the case,
» for each grade of siaff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant peniod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent penod of six months reckened from the date of the administrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the adminsstrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the adminustrater's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or
the expenses mncurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain condibons are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (iIncluding himself} agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receiving the administrator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurrnng
of the expenses in question ts first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above} If the court does not dismiss
the application (which it rmay if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing

50f6
April 2010




e

103

11

12

121

122

123

124

13

6of 6

{&. Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
Asieclitien

If the court considers the apphcation well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commutlee Is Insufficient
or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased,
or the basis changed, by resolution of the crediors  If he constders that the remuneration fixed by
the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15 inappropriate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the ¢reditors” committee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application  If there 1s no committee, the admimstrator's notice of his application must be sent to
such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of
their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ commuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator i1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator untl a further determination, resolution or court crder 1s
made

Where the basis of the remuneration i1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator  The
apphcation must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where

* the application for an administration order was made before that date, or
» where the administration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date

Apni 2010




